DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 60 Eighth Street			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 3/28/2022-4/20/2022	*
Atlanta, GA 30309	9		FEI NUMBER 3011158388	
(404)253-1161 Fax ORAPHARM2 RESPONS			5011150500	
	na na serie de la contra de la co			
Lou Wood Kennedy,				
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	e int install int	
Nephron Sterile C	Compounding Center LLC	4500 12t	h Street Ext	
West Columbia, SC	29172-3025		ing Facility	
observations, and do not rep observation, or have implem action with the FDA represe	ations made by the FDA representative(present a final Agency determination re- mented, or plan to implement, corrective entative(s) during the inspection or sub- DA at the phone number and address ab	garding your com e action in respon mit this information	pliance. If you have an objection use to an observation, you may dis	regarding an cuss the objection or
OBSERVATION 1 There is a failure to t	of YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: horoughly review any unexpl eet any of its specifications w			
Specifically,				
a) Your firm has not conducted investigations into the majority of environmental monitoring and personnel monitoring excursions (recovery of organisms) identified as occurring in the ISO 5 environment. From January 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022, your firm had approximately 1686 instances of excursions related to work performed in the ISO 5 area to include personnel monitoring, viable air and viable surface samples.				
filling/capping	ed that approximately 240 exci and sanitizer functions, which not investigated.			
	pproximately 51 excursions related on was conducted for 48 of the 5		air or surface samples withi	n the ISO 5 hood.
Examples inclu	ude but are not limited to the foll	owing.		
	yee(s)signature garet M Annes, CSO		ĩ	DATE ISSUED 4/20/2022
	ario L Walls, CSO		Margaret M Annes CSO	4/20/2022
(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	ndrea A Munroe, CSO		Signed By: Margaret M. Annes -6 Date Signed: 0 -20-2022 12:38:59	
	ejumaka N Opara, CSO ndon C Heitmeier, CSO			
	iree D Clark, Chemist			
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	SPECTIONAL O	BSERVATIONS	PAGE 1 of 7 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION								
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO			TOOD AND I	DRUG ADMINISTRAT	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
60 Eighth St						/2022-4/20/2022*		
이 이 가지 않는 것이 가지 않는 것이 같아요. 이 것이 같아요. 나는 것이 같아요. 나는 것이 같아요. 아니는 것이 같아요. 나는 것이 않아요. 나 않아요. 나는 것이 않아요.	Actalica, GA 50505			FEI NUMBER	58388			
(404)253-1161					50111	00000		
ORAPHARM2_RE:	SPONSES	@ida.h	hs.gov					
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU					2			
Lou Wood Kenn	nedy, C	EO & O	wner	STREET ADDRESS				
Nephron Ster:		poundi	ng Center LLC	4500 12t				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN West Columbia		9172-3	025	TYPE ESTABLISHME Outsourc				
(surface)) and/or ed. All lot	personne s were re	guizhouanum was el monitoring sam eleased by QA. E	ples in August/	Septem	per of 2021.		
Samplin	g Date	CFU	Sample Type	Product		Lot#	BUD	
08/30/20		1	Viable Air	Hydromorphone Injection, 30 mg (1 mg/mL)		(b) (4)	180 days	
09/05/20	21	1	Fingertip (R)	Ketamine Hydrochloride Injection, USP mL (50 mg/mL)			150 days	
09/14/20	21	21111	Fingertip (L) Fingertip (R) Fingertip (R) Surface Fingertip (R)	8.4% Sodium Bicarbonate Inj USP 4.2 g/50 n mEq/mL)			365 days	
						-		
On the same date that lot #(b) (4) was made, <i>Penicillium guizhouanum</i> was identified in a personnel monitoring sample and a surface sample during a media fill performed in another filling suite (Media Fill #(b) (4)). No investigation was performed for the media fill excursion and the disposition was "pass". b) Microbiology lab excursions for excess events using rapid sterility methods are not thoroughly investigated before invalidating results and concluding no microbial contamination. Since 11/19/2019, there have been 28 excursions involving excess events for rapid sterility testing. Your firm's procedure '(b) (4) allows for (b) (4) . Your firm has not established through a scientific study or other challenge the ability to detect microbes during excess								
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Marga: Demar Saund: Kemeju Brando	io L Wa rea A M umaka N on C He	annes, CSO alls, CSO Munroe, CSO M Opara, CSO eitmeier, CSO ark, Chemist			Marganti M Annes C80 di by Margant M Babe Signet 0 20-20 X 12-38-59		ed /2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PR	EVIOUS EDITIO	N OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL O	BSERVA	TIONS	PAGE 2	of 7 PAGES

2	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
60 Eighth St				DATE(S) OF INS	PECTION 022-4/20/2022*	
Atlanta, GA 🕄	30309			FEI NUMBER	6.000.0699.009	
	Fax: (404)253-12 SPONSES@fda.hhs.c			501115	0000	
ORAFIARM2_RE.	oronocoerda.mis.g	jov				
Lou Wood Kenr	al to whom report issued nedy, CEO & Ownei	2				
FIRM NAME			STREET ADDRES		10.127 - 10.	
Nephron Steri	ile Compounding (Center LLC	1.05.05.000 etc. 0.05.000	th Street	t Ext	
Construction of the second	a, SC 29172-3025		Sector Sectors	cing Fac	ility	
lab error free from However MB-6204	events using the '(b) (4) " with (b) (4) . While lab error investigations are conducted, there is no assurance that test membranes with excess events are free from microbes. For some excess event investigations, no root cause could be definitively assigned. However, resampling and retesting was performed in accordance with your firm's procedure SOP-SC- MB-6204. (b) (4) event investigations with no assignable lab error include but are not limited to the following:					
Excu	ursion Report #	Product/lot		Date of QA	Release	
SC.E	ER.MB.21.109	Ketamine HCI II (b) (4)	nj /	09/20/2021		
SC.E	ER.MB.21.058	Ropivacaine HC (b) (4)	Cl Inj /	05/06/2021		
	ER.MB.21.075 bility)	Phenylephrine I (b) (4)	HCI Inj /	06/05/2020)	
	ER.MB.21.078	0.9% buffered L HCI Inj / (b) (4)	idocaine	06/10/2021		
SC.E	ER.MB.21.079	Labetalol HCl Ir (b) (4)	nj /	06/17/021		
SC.E	ER.MB.21.088	Norepinephrine Inj / (b) (4)	Bitartrate	07/09/2021		
c) Your firm had a stability failure at the end of shelf life timepoint for lot #(b) (4) of Oxytocin 30 units/500mL (0.06 units/mL), USP in (b) NaCl Injection. The specification for assay is (b) (4) . Your firm had a failing result of (b) (4). At the time of the failure your firm decided not to investigate the failure because the testing occurred 10 days past the Beyond Use Date (BUD)/expiration date of 90 days for the product. The BUD for lot #(b) (4) was 11/01/2021 and the 90-day pull date for the sample was 11/09/2021 with assay testing on 11/11/21. Your firm created an addendum to the investigation (PR(b) (4)) on 4/13/2022 stating that the "Oxytocin Assay trending for (b) (4) Room Temperature was reviewed and determined that the impacted lot would remain within specification						
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Margaret M Anne Demario L Walls Saundrea A Munr Kemejumaka N Op Brandon C Heitm Desiree D Clark	, CSO oe, CSO ara, CSO eier, CSO			Marganet M Annes GBO Bigned By: Marganet M. Annes-6 Digned By: Marganet M. Annes-6 12:38:39	DATE ISSUED 4/20/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOL	ete INS	PECTIONAL	OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 3 of 7 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEA	LTH AND HUMAN SERVIC	ES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		UG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF IN	SPECTION		
60 Eighth Str			022-4/20/2022*		
Atlanta, GA 3	30309 Fax:(404)253-1202	FEI NUMBER 301115	8388		
	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov				
		5			
LOU WOOD KENI	nedy, CEO & Owner	STREET ADDRESS			
Nephron Steri	ile Compounding Center LLC	4500 12th Stree	t Ext		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN West Columbia	rry a, SC 29172-3025	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Outsourcing Fac	ility		
 OBSERVATION 2 Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for monitoring environmental conditions. Specifically, a)Your firm has no documentation for the justification of action levels for personnel and environmental monitoring. Per your firm's written procedure SOP-SC-MB-4511 <u>Environmental and Personnel Monitoring</u>, version 25 implemented 1/17/2022, action levels for environmental monitoring in ISO 5 areas are (b) (4) for viable air and (b) (4) for viable surface. Action levels for personnel monitoring are (b) (4) for fingertips of sterile gloves and (b) (4) for forearm of sterile sleeves. Your firm does not perform investigations into the majority of excursions for recoveries that are below these action levels with a few exceptions such as when an objectionable organism is identified. (b) (4) 					
 b)Your firm performed a desiccation study for plates used for viable air sampling in the (b) (4) to establish the maximum time the plates can remain in the active air sampler. There was no written and approved protocol and no requirement to demonstrate that the plates would support microbial growth for time limit of (b) (4) as was determined by the study. The plates were (b) (4) with challenge organisms to demonstrate that the plates will support viable microbial growth after (b) (4). OBSERVATION 3 Test procedures relative to appropriate laboratory testing for sterility are not written and followed. 					
Specifically, your firm's procedure '(b) (4)					
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Margaret M Annes, CSO Demario L Walls, CSO Saundrea A Munroe, CSO Kemejumaka N Opara, CSO Brandon C Heitmeier, CSO Desiree D Clark, Chemist		Marganst M Annes CS0 Signet By: Warganst M. Annes -6 Dignet 0 -10-2022 1238:55	date issued 4/20/2022	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE II	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	PAGE 4 of 7 PAGES	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
60 Eighth Street NE	3/28/2022-4/20/2022*			
Atlanta, GA 30309	FEI NUMBER			
(404)253-1161 Fax: (404)253-1202	3011158388			
ORAPHARM2_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Lou Wood Kennedy, CEO & Owner				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Nephron Sterile Compounding Center LLC	4500 12th Street Ext			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
West Columbia, SC 29172-3025	Outsourcing Facility			
allows for (b) (4)				

Your firm has not established through a scientific study or other challenge, the ability to detect microbes during excess events using the '(b) (4) " with (b) (4) .

OBSERVATION 4

Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile did not include adequate validation of the aseptic process.

Specifically,

- a) Your firm has not performed a media fill simulating all most stressful/challenging conditions. For example, your firm did not perform a media fill simulating the filling of drug products simultaneously in (b) different ISO 5 laminar flow hoods (LFH) within the same ISO7 filling suite.
- b) We observed the (b) media fill read conducted on 03/30/2022 for media fill lot (b) (4) in 20mL syringes. The personnel looking at the media filled syringes were inconsistent with their process of reading them. We observed one inspector to initially stand during the reading holding the vial above the light source and then later sit. We also observed both primary inspectors to sometimes shake or invert quickly the syringe before initially looking at the syringe which may make it difficult to detect slight or low levels of contamination.

OBSERVATION 5

All records of production and control associated with a batch of drug product were not maintained at (b) (4) after the expiration date.

Specifically, surveillance video is used by your firm for investigation of production discrepancies including but not limited to environmental and personnel monitoring excursions. Video recordings of gowning and production activities are described and referenced in written investigation reports and have been used to establish root

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Margaret M Annes, CSO Demario L Walls, CSO Saundrea A Munroe, CSO Kemejumaka N Opara, CSO Brandon C Heitmeier, CSO Desiree D Clark, Chemist	Margant M Annes Boo Date (Bynet 0 - 20-2022 X 12.38:59	DATE ISSUED 4/20/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 5 of 7 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
60 Eighth Street NE	3/28/2022-4/20/2022*			
Atlanta, GA 30309	FEI NUMBER			
(404)253-1161 Fax: (404)253-1202	3011158388			
ORAPHARM2 RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov				
_				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Lou Wood Kennedy, CEO & Owner				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Nephron Sterile Compounding Center LLC	4500 12th Street Ext			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED				
West Columbia, SC 29172-3025	Outsourcing Facility			

cause. However, these video recordings are not maintained by your firm. Examples include but are not limited to the following:

Excursion Report #	Reason For Excursion	Product/lot	Date of QA Release
SC.ER.MB.20.207	TNTC - (b) (4) Plate (ISO 5)	Phenylephrine HCL / Lot (b) (4)	11/18/2020
SC.ER.MB.21.035	7 CFUs, viable air (ISO 5)	del Nido Cardioplegia / (b) (4)	03/10/2021
SC.ER.MB.21.060	TNTC Sleeves of Sterile Filling Technician (ISO 5)	Succinylcholine Chloride Injection / (b) (4)	05/18/2021
SC.ER.MB.21.141	8 CFUs, Sleeves of filling technician (ISO 5)	(b) (4)	10/16/2021
SC.ER.MB.22.020	(b) (4) non-viable air (ISO 5)	Morphine Sulfate Injection / (b) (4)	02/23/2022

OBSERVATION 6

Laboratory records are deficient in that they do not include the initials and signature of the (b) (4) person reviewing the record for accuracy.

Specifically, (b) (4) person verification is not performed for sterility testing of drug products using (b) (4) methods. On 03/30/22, the analysis of Ketamine HCL 1 mg/mL lot (b) (4) , Dexmedetomidine HCl 4mcg/mL lot (b) (4) , Labetalol Hydrochloride 5mg/mL lot (b) (4) , and (b) (4) was observed. There was no (b) (4) person verification via microscopic examination for (b) sessions identified as (b) (4) and (b) (4) for Ketamine lot (b) (4) The events were all determined by (b) analyst with initials (b) to be particles and the events were not verified by a (b) (4) analyst via microscope. Additionally, your firm's procedure '(b) (4)

) does not require (b) (4) person verification of (b) (4) with events.

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Margaret M Annes, CSO Demario L Walls, CSO Saundrea A Munroe, CSO Kemejumaka N Opara, CSO Brandon C Heitmeier, CSO Desiree D Clark, Chemist	Margaret M Annes GB Bygnel By, Margaret M, Annes -8 B 12,28635 X	DATE ISSUED 4/20/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 6 of 7 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
60 Eighth Stree			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 3/28/2022-4/20/2022*	
Atlanta, GA 30			FEI NUMBER 3011158388	
	Tax:(404)253-1202 ONSES@fda.hhs.gov		5011100500	
	z na za na			
Lou Wood Kenne	owhom REPORT ISSUED dy, CEO & Owner			
FIRM NAME	e Compounding Center LLC	STREET ADDRESS	h Street Ext	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY		TYPE ESTABLISHME		
West Columbia,	SC 29172-3025	Outsourc	ing Facility	
OBSERVATION 7				
Your outcoursing	facility compounds drug produ	ote using bulk	drug substances that can	not he used in
	r section 503B because they (a)			
	effect under section 506E of the	· ·		
drug substances for	r whi <mark>c</mark> h there is a clinical need. S	pecifically, your	firm compounds glycopyrrola	ite.
*DATES OF INSP		a) 2/24/2022	(Thu) 4/04/2022(Eri) 4/04	(2022/14am)
	3/29/2022(Tue), 3/30/2022(We I/06/2022(Wed), 4/07/2022(Th			
	4/15/2022(Fri), 4/18/2022(Mor			2022(140),
	(a) The experiment of the NET Proof of the contraction of the Action State (Sector)		Townson a 11	
Demario L Walls Saundrea A Munroe CSO CSO CSO				
X Signed By: Demario L Walls -S3 Date Signed: 04-20-2022 12:39:46 X Signed By: Saundrea A. Munroe -S Date Signed: 04-20-2022 12:41:18				
	mployee(s)signature Margaret M Annes, CSO		ĩ	DATE ISSUED 4/20/2022
OF THIS PAGE	Demario L Walls, CSO		Margaret M Annes CSO Skored By: Margaret M. Annes -6	
625	Saundrea A Munroe, CSO		Signed By: Margaret M. Annes -8 Date Signed 0 -20-2022 12:36:59	
	Kemejumaka N Opara, CSO Brandon C Heitmeier, CSO			
	Desiree D Clark, Chemist			
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL O	DBSERVATIONS	PAGE 7 of 7 PAGES

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- 2. To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."